

Supreme Court Number S272166

**In the Supreme Court  
of the State of California**

JANE S.D. DOE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

*Respondent,*

MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Real Party in Interest.*

---

After a Decision by the California Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Two, No. B313874  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC712514  
The Honorable Mary Ann Murphy

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**LEWIS BRISBOIS  
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP**  
\*Jeffrey A. Miller, SBN 126074  
jeff.miller@lewisbrisbois.com  
Lann G. McIntyre, SBN 106067  
lann.mcintyre@lewisbrisbois.com  
Wendy S. Dowse, SBN 261224  
wendy.dowse@lewisbrisbois.com  
550 West C Street, Suite 1700  
San Diego, California 92101  
Telephone: 619.233.1006  
Facsimile: 619.233.8627

**LEWIS BRISBOIS  
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP**  
Dana Alden Fox, SBN 119761  
dana.fox@lewisbrisbois.com  
Edward E. Ward, Jr., SBN 249006  
edward.ward@lewisbrisbois.com  
633 W. 5th Street, Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: 213.250.1800  
Facsimile: 213.250.7900

*Attorneys for Real Party in Interest*  
**MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
INTRODUCTION .....	9
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	12
A.    The parties. ....	12
B.    Plaintiffs’ motion in limine to exclude all evidence regarding plaintiffs’ sexual history and the District’s Evidence Code section 782 motion and offer of proof.....	13
C.    Plaintiffs’ writ petition and first petition for review. ....	15
D.    The parties’ opening statements.....	16
E.    The prior proceedings in this court and the trial court’s efforts to maintain the status quo during the stay of trial court proceedings. ....	19
F.    The District’s return to plaintiffs’ writ petition. ....	22
G.    The Court of Appeal’s opinion. ....	24
ARGUMENT .....	27
I.    The Court of Appeal Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Overly-Restrictive Interpretation of the Credibility Exception to Evidence Code Section 1106.....	27
A.    The Court of Appeal correctly recognized the inherent tension between Evidence Code sections 783 and 1106.....	27
B.    The credibility exception is not limited to instances where the plaintiff made a prior false statement.....	33

II.	Plaintiffs’ Criticisms of the Procedure Followed in the Trial Court Are Beside the Point, as the District Can File an Evidence Code Section 783 Motion When the Stay Is Lifted.....	35
III.	The Court of Appeal Correctly Left the Issue of Whether to Declare a Mistrial to the Trial Court.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8.520.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Blumenthal v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 672 .....	37–38
<i>Doe v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 227 .....	10–12, 24–26, 28, 32, 36, 38
<i>Patricia C. v. Mark D.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1211 .....	24
<i>People v. Chandler</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 703 .....	28
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 328 .....	33–34
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168 .....	38
<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 841 .....	38
<i>People v. Rios</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 905 .....	10, 25, 28–32, 37
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1 .....	33
<i>People v. Tidwell</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1447 .....	11, 28, 34–35
<i>People v. Varona</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 566 .....	28
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Code Civ. Proc., § 2017.220 .....	25
Evid. Code, § 352 .....	7, 15, 25–26, 30–32, 36–37

Evid. Code, § 402.....	19
Evid. Code, § 780.....	36
Evid. Code, § 780, subd. (c).....	9, 33
Evid. Code, § 780, subd. (i) .....	33
Evid. Code, § 782.....	10–11, 13–15, 23, 28–31, 34–35, 37
Evid. Code, § 782, subd. (a)(3).....	13–14
Evid. Code, § 783.....	7–8, 10–13, 23–25, 27–29, 32, 34–37
Evid. Code, § 783, subd. (a) .....	35
Evid. Code, § 783, subd. (b) .....	35
Evid. Code, § 783, subd. (c).....	35–36
Evid. Code, § 783, subd. (d) .....	36
Evid. Code, § 1103.....	10, 28–29
Evid. Code, § 1103, subd. (b)(1).....	29, 31
Evid. Code, § 1103, subd. (c)(1) .....	29, 31
Evid. Code, § 1106.....	7–8, 10–11, 22–25, 27–28, 32
Evid. Code, § 1106, subd. (a) .....	7–8, 10, 27, 32
Evid. Code, § 1106, subd. (e) .....	8, 23, 27

**Other Authorities**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(b)(2)(B) .....	6
------------------------------------------------	---

Supreme Court Number S272166
